2013 OCF Buildup

Non Presidential Election Year
2014 OCF Buildup

($ in millions)

  55%
$176

  34%
$114

  47%
$237

  49%
$195

 59%
$321

<$2  $5

$72  $92

$24
$25

$94

$141

2015 2015PF

Non Election Year

2015 OCF Buildup

  49%
$192

  54%
$263

($ in millions)

32 32 32

Refinancing Transaction Overview

 $525 Million 5.125% 8-yr Notes due 2024
  A record low interest rate for a Gray Note

 $200 Million add-on to Gray’s 2026 Notes
  Priced at 103 to yield 5.398%

COMPANY OVERVIEW  INVESTMENT HIGHLIGHTS   FINANCIAL OVERVIEW   TRANSACTION OVERVIEW  APPENDIX

33 33

Sources & Uses and Pro Forma Capitalization

($ in Millions)
Sources Uses

New Senior Notes due 2024 $525 Repay Senior Notes due 2020 $675
Add-on 5.875% Senior Notes due 2026 200 Tender Premium 28
Cash from Balance Sheet 13 Accrued Interest 23

Estimated Net Fees and Expenses 11

Total Sources $738 Total Uses $738

Note: Assumes Tender Premium of 104.22 for settlement on 9/14/16

($ in Millions) Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Actual Multiple of Multiple of Pro Forma Multiple of Multiple of

6/30/2016  L8QA OCF 1  LTM OCF 2 Adj. 6/30/2016  L8QA OCF 1  LTM OCF 2

Cash & Equivalents $176 ($13) $164

Priority Revolver $ -   $ -
Term Loan B due June 2021 556 556

Total Secured Debt: $556 1.9x 2.1x $556 1.9x 2.1x

7.500% Senior Notes due 2020 $675 ($675) $ -
New Senior Notes due 2024 -   525 525
5.875% Senior Notes due 2026 500   200 700

Total Debt Capitalization: $1,731 5.8x 6.5x $1,781 6.0x 6.7x
Net Debt $1,555 5.3x 5.9x $1,618 5.5x 6.1x

`
1 Based on 6/30/16 L8QA OCF of: $296 $296
2 Based on 6/30/16 LTM OCF of: $265 $265

Sources & Uses

Current & Pro Forma Capitalization

34 34 34

Non-GAAP Reconciliation and Glossary

COMPANY OVERVIEW  INVESTMENT HIGHLIGHTS   FINANCIAL OVERVIEW   TRANSACTION OVERVIEW  APPENDIX

35 35 35

z
Combined Historical Basis
Year Ended December 31

% Change
2015 to

%
Change
2015 to

%
Change
2015 to

2015   2014   2014   2013   2013  2012 2012
(dollars in thousands)

Revenue:
   Total $736,658 $753,453 (2)% $616,410 20% $691,505 7 %
   Political $ 18,672 $119,007 (84)% $ 10,867 72% $143,813 (87)%

Operating expenses (1):
   Broadcast $471,035 $430,512 9% $391,465 20% $371,183 27 %
   Corporate and Administrative $ 34,343 $ 29,203 18% $ 19,810 73% $ 15,927 116 %

Net income $ 51,903 $100,628 (48)% $50,242 3% $ 95,720 (46)%
Non-GAAP Cash Flow (2):
   Broadcast Cash Flow $288,693 $341,398 (15)% $251,355 15% $350,776 (18)%
   Broadcast Cash Flow Less
   Cash Corporate Expenses $257,470 $315,727 (18)% $233,519 10% $335,727 (23)%
   Operating Cash Flow as defined in
   the Senior Credit Facility $262,744 $321,259 (18)% $237,397 11% $334,199 (21)%
   Free Cash Flow $141,436 $189,035 (25)% $111,846 26% $201,581 (30)%

Combined Historical Basis Results – Pro Forma

(1)  Excludes depreciation, amortization, and loss on disposal of assets.
(2)  See definition of non-GAAP terms and reconciliation of the non-GAAP amounts to net income included elsewhere herein.

36 36

As-Reported Basis

Three Months Ended June 30

   % Change   % Change
   2016 to   2016 to
  2016   2015   2015   2014   2014
  (dollars in thousands)
Revenue:

Total  $  196,633   $ 143,464   37  %   $  107,249   83 %
Political  $   9,649   $   2,197   339 %   $   8,616   12 %

Operating expenses (1):

Broadcast  $  117,335   $   86,445   36 %   $   66,002   78 %
Corporate and administrative  $   8,524  $   6,444 32 %  $   9,848 (13) %

Net income  $   17,662   $   12,110

46 %  $   1,591

1010 %

Non-GAAP Cash Flow (2):
Broadcast Cash Flow  $   79,267   $   57,244   38 %   $   40,530   96 %
Broadcast Cash Flow Less

Cash Corporate Expenses  $   71,713   $   51,591   39 %   $   31,408   128 %
 Free Cash Flow  $   25,928   $   27,388   (5)%   $   8,881   192 %

Record As Reported Basis Results for Q2 2016

(1)  Excludes depreciation, amortization, and loss on disposal of assets.
(2)  See definition of non-GAAP terms and reconciliation of the non-GAAP amounts to net income included elsewhere herein.

37 37

As-Reported Results

Six Months Ended June 30

   % Change   % Change
   2016 to   2016 to
  2016   2015   2015   2014   2014
  (dollars in thousands)
Revenue:

Total  $  370,356   $ 276,767   34 %   $ 198,546   87 %
Political  $   19,304   $   3,356   475 %   $   11,408   69 %

Operating expenses (1):

Broadcast  $  225,903   $ 173,292   30 %   $ 126,386   79 %
Corporate and administrative  $   24,202  $   13,291 82 %  $   16,347 48 %

Net income  $   26,652   $   17,705

51 %  $   2,868

829 %

Non-GAAP Cash Flow (2):
Broadcast Cash Flow  $  145,164   $ 103,968   40 %   $  71,149   104 %
Broadcast Cash Flow Less

Cash Corporate Expenses  $  122,900   $   92,218   33 %   $   56,881   116 %
 Free Cash Flow  $   50,144   $   49,379   2 %   $   16,334   207 %

Record As Reported Basis Results for 2016

(1)  Excludes depreciation, amortization, and loss on disposal of assets.
(2)  See definition of non-GAAP terms and reconciliation of the non-GAAP amounts to net income included elsewhere herein.

38 38

Combined Historical Basis

Three Months Ended June 30

   % Change   % Change
   2016 to   2016 to
  2016   2015   2015   2014   2014
  (dollars in thousands)
Revenue (less agency commissions):

Total  $  198,031   $ 182,874   8 %   $ 172,384   15 %
Political  $   10,064   $   2,572   291 %   $   14,688   (31) %

Operating expenses (1):

Broadcast  $  118,203   $ 112,591   5 %   $ 103,687   14 %
Corporate and administrative  $   8,524  $   6,444 32 %  $   9,848 (13) %

Net income  $   18,108   $   17,065

6 %  $   18,003

1 %

Non-GAAP Cash Flow (2):
Broadcast Cash Flow  $   80,046   $   77,031   4 %   $   76,018   5 %
Broadcast Cash Flow Less

Cash Corporate Expenses  $   72,490   $   71,378   2 %   $   66,896   8 %
Operating Cash Flow as defined in
   the Senior Credit Facility  $   71,927  $   71,734 0 %  $   71,855 0 %
 Free Cash Flow  $   28,280   $   41,340   (32) %   $   40,904   (31) %

Combined Historical Basis Results – Pro Forma

(1)  Excludes depreciation, amortization, and loss on disposal of assets.
(2)  See definition of non-GAAP terms and reconciliation of the non-GAAP amounts to net income included elsewhere herein.

39 39

Combined Historical Basis
Six Months Ended June 30

   % Change   % Change
   2016 to   2016 to
  2016   2015   2015   2014   2014
  (dollars in thousands)
Revenue:

Total  $  387,097   $ 351,972   10 %   $ 325,612   19 %
Political  $   19,971   $   3,810   424 %   $   19,570   2 %

Operating expenses (1):

Broadcast  $  240,416   $ 225,101   7 %   $ 203,891   18 %
Corporate and administrative  $   24,202  $   13,291 82 %  $   16,347 48 %

Net income  $   24,922   $   24,159

3 %  $   29,030

(14) %

Non-GAAP Cash Flow (2):
Broadcast Cash Flow  $  150,140   $ 140,367   7 %   $  133,871   12 %
Broadcast Cash Flow Less

Cash Corporate Expenses  $  127,876   $ 128,617   (1) %   $  119,603   7 %
Operating Cash Flow as defined in
   the Senior Credit Facility   $  133,568  $ 131,374 2 %  $  125,173 7 %